calculate the purchase price and to draft the necessary
contracts. This led to costs of EUR 2,264 thousand. The amount
of the expenses is derived from the net amounts shown in the
consultants’ invoices and is included in other operating expenses
in the consolidated income statement for 2024. As the process
has been completed, such expenses are no longer expected in
the future.

e. Other
A lawsuit had been pending against an OHB Group company
since 2019 resulting from a dispute over contractual agreements.
A settlement was reached in 2024, discharging all claims in
connection with the matter. The expenses in 2024 comprising
legal costs and the compensation that OHB was required to pay
to the opposing party are reported under other operating
expenses in the income statement. Specifically, legal costs came
to EUR 793 thousand in 2023 and EUR 900 thousand in 2024 plus
compensation of USD 1 million. This matter is included in the
adjustments due to its off-period nature.

Allowing for these extraordinary events occurring in 2023
and 2024, the OHB Group’s adjusted EBITDA amounts to
EUR 111.1 million (previous year: EUR 87.1 million).

2024 2023

in EUR 000 As reported Adjustments Adjusted As reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total revenues 1,030,182 0 1,030,182 1,182,845 – 113,763 1,069,082

Cost of materials 553,828 0 553,828 628,622 0 628,622

Personnel costs 305,134 – 7,591 297,543 283,114 0 283,114

Impairment 853 – 810 43 38,840 – 38,705 135

Other operating expenses 117,182 – 49,523 67,659 70,150 0 70,150

EBITDA 53,185 57,924 111,109 162,119 – 75,058 87,061

Depreciation and amortization 39,064 0 39,064 37,097 0 37,097

EBIT 14,121 57,924 72,045 125,022 – 75,058 49,964

Net finance income/expenses – 14,941 0 – 14,941 – 20,878 0 – 20,878

EBT – 820 57,924 57,104 104,144 – 75,058 29,086

www

https://www.ohb.de/en/

56

O
H

B
S

E
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

2
0

24
 |

 N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts VII.  NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

( 1 ) Revenues

2024

Reconnaissance and
space security

Environmental and
weather satellites

Telecommunications
and navigation

satellites

Science and
exploration
(and other)

in EUR 000

Sales 160,448 256,247 149,979 251,328

Less intercompany revenues 0 0 – 1,297 – 26,004

Revenues with external customers 160,448 256,247 148,682 225,324

Timing of revenue recognition

 Point in time 0 0 0 0

 Over time 160,448 256,247 148,682 225,324

 160,448 256,247 148,682 225,324

2023

Sales 226,563 250,371 79,196 301,235

Less intercompany revenues 0 0 – 507 – 25,635

Revenues with external customers 226,563 250,371 78,689 275,600

Timing of revenue recognition

 Point in time 0 0 0 0

 Over time 226,563 250,371 78,689 275,600

 226,563 250,371 78,689 275,600

2024 Germany EU Other Total

in TEUR

Sales 371,288 662,503 50,199 1,083,990

Less intercompany revenues – 62,943 – 19,557 0 – 82,500

Revenues with external customers 308,345 642,946 50,199 1,001,490

Timing of revenue recognition

 Point in time 20,117 22,313 2,188 44,618

 Over time 288,228 620,633 48,011 956,872

 308,345 642,946 50,199 1,001,490

2023

Sales 413,111 656,308 37,756 1,107,175

Less intercompany revenues – 44,757 – 14,622 0 – 59,379

Revenues with external customers 368,354 641,686 37,756 1,047,796

Timing of revenue recognition

 Point in time 12,576 14,855 2,431 29,862

 Over time 355,778 626,831 35,325 1,017,934

 368,354 641,686 37,756 1,047,796

57

O
H

B
S

E
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

2
0

24
 |

 N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Launcher
components

Tanks and structures,
special manufacturing

processes and
hydrogen technologies

(and miscellaneous)

Railroad
infrastructure,

cybersecurity and
encryption

Telescopes,
satellite operations

and ground systemse

Satellite data
analytics,

applications and
professional services
(and miscellaneous)

Total

119,513 26,185 11,574 74,241 34,475 1,083,990

– 2,634 0 – 15 – 31,492 – 21,058 – 82,500

116,879 26,185 11,559 42,749 13,417 1,001,490

8,118 26,185 0 1,468 8,847 44,618

108,761 0 11,559 41,281 4,570 956,872

116,879 26,185 11,559 42,749 13,417 1,001,490

122,852 7,941 12,631 73,939 32,447 1,107,175

– 933 0 0 – 12,492 – 19,812 – 59,379

121,919 7,941 12,631 61,447 12,635 1,047,796

10,390 7,941 0 2,290 9,241 29,862

111,529 0 12,631 59,157 3,394 1,017,934

121,919 7,941 12,631 61,447 12,635 1,047,796

www

https://www.ohb.de/en/

58

O
H

B
S

E
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

2
0

24
 |

 N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts Contract assets and contract liabilities

in EUR 000 2024 2023

Contract assets 633,036 554,620

Less loss allowances* – 540 – 514

Contract assets 632,496 554,106

Current contract liabilities 325,171 180,820

Non-current contract liabilities 7,155 7,990

Contract liabilities 332,326 188,810

* See Note 33

The total outstanding transaction price for the performance